

Appeal No. 21-16997

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JASON FYK
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from Denial of Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b) to Vacate and Set Aside Entry of Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, 4:18-cv-05159 (Hon. Jeffrey S. White)

**APPELLANT JASON FYK'S
OPENING BRIEF**

PUTTERMAN | YU | WANG LLP

Constance J. Yu (SBN 182704)
cyu@plylaw.com
345 California St.
Suite 1160
San Francisco, CA 94104-2626
(415) 839-8779 (o)
(415) 737-1363 (f)

CALLAGY LAW, P.C.

Jeffrey L. Greyber, Esq.*
jgreyber@callagylaw.com
1900 N.W. Corporate Blvd.
Suite 310W
Boca Raton, FL 33431
(561) 405-7966 (o)
(201) 549-8753 (f)
(*Pending *pro hac vice* appl.)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. Jurisdictional Statement | 4-7 |
| II. Issues Presented | 7-10 |
| III. Statement Of The Case / Relevant Facts | 10-14 |
| IV. Summary Of The Argument | 14-16 |
| V. Argument | 16-32 |
| A. Rule 60(b)(5) Relief Is Warranted – This Court’s <i>Enigma</i> Anti-Competitive Animus Non-Immunity Holding Was Not Limited Exclusively To A 230(c)(2) Setting | 16-23 |
| B. Rule 60(b)(6) Relief Is Warranted – “Extraordinary Circumstances” Exist | 23-26 |
| C. Rule 60(b)(3) Relief Is Warranted – The Dismissal / Judgment That Was Subject To Reconsideration Was Improperly Predicated On Facebook’s Misleading Characterization of Fyk’s Claims ... | 26-28 |
| D. Conclusion | 28-32 |
| VI. Statement Of Related Cases | 32 |
| VII. Certificate Of Compliance | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Case Law</i> | |
| <i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) | passim |
| <i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 13, 208 L. Ed. 2d 197 (2020) | passim |
| <i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) | 15, 23-26, 28, n. 10 |
| <i>Starr v. City of Angels Camp</i> , 99 Fed.Appx. 792 (9th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Zango v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Codes</i> | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | passim |
| <i>Federal Rules</i> | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 | 13, 26, n. 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 | passim |
